

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1966

---

MANUEL PARDO Jr.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LEOR VELEANU  
ASSISTANT CCRC-SOUTH  
Florida Bar No. 0139191

LUCRECIA DIAZ  
ASSISTANT CCRC-S  
Florida Bar No.988110

CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL COUNSEL- SOUTH  
101 NE 3d Avenue  
Suite 400  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

### **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . i  
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS . . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS . . . . .

6

ARGUMENT I-

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING SEVERAL  
MERITORIOUS CLAIMS WHERE AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS  
NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE CLAIMS . . . . . 9

A. The evaluations which found Mr. Pardo  
competent were inadequate and scientifically  
unreliable. Mr. Pardo was incompetent at the  
time of his capital trial..... 10

B. Failure to Investigate and Challenge Mr.  
Pardo's Guilt ..... 21

ARGUMENT II-

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING A NEW TRIAL AFTER AN  
EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. PARDO'S BRADY CLAIM. . . . 23

A. Undisclosed eight hour video taped statement of  
State's star witness Carlo Ribera ..... 24

B. The Lower Court's Order ..... 27  
1. Grounds to challenge the search warrant .....28  
2. Impeachment of Ribera at trial..... 33  
3. Investigation, defense strategies, and  
communications with Mr. Pardo .....

37

ARGUMENT III-

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. PARDO'S CLAIM OF

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOLLOWING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . .	41
A. Failure to Seek Severance of Counts.....	42
1. The evidentiary hearing .....	44
2. Not all strategic reasons are reasonable or credible .....	44
ARGUMENT IV-	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY DENYING MR. PARDO ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS. FLA. STATUTE § 119.19 AND FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.852 (1998) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED TO CAPITAL POST-CONVICTION LITIGANTS.....	49
A. Public Records Requests and 1998 Interlocutory Appeal	49
B. The requirement that Mr. Pardo demonstrate relevance to obtain public records under Rule 3.852 violates th3 Florida Constitution . . .	51
CONCLUSION . . . . .	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES:**

<u>Anderson v. State</u> , .....	51
627 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)	
<u>Bouchillon v. Collins</u> , .....	18
907 F.2d 589 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)	
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , .....	3, 7
83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963)	
<u>Brown v. State</u> , .....	9
596 So.2d 1025, 1028 (Fla.1992)	
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , .....	27, 36, 41
826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Davis v. Sarasota County Public Hosp. Bd.</u> , .....	53
480 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 22 DCA 1985)	
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , .....	18
362 U.S. 402 (1960)	
<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> , .....	51
576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , .....	19
417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , .....	31
438 U.S. 154 (1978)	
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , .....	43, 48
568 So.2d 896 (Fla 1990)	
<u>Griffith v. State</u> , .....	32
532 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1988)	
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , .....	10, 23
613 So.2d 1250, (Fla. 1987)	
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , .....	40
800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , .....	32
462 U.S. 213 (1983)	
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , .....	51
583 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	

<u>Jones v. State</u> , .....	24
709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , .....	23, 40
514 U.S. 434 (	
<u>Lane v. State</u> , .....	18
388 So.2d at 1025.	
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , .....	10, 23
498 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	
<u>Lorei v. Smith</u> , .....	53
464 So.2d 1330 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	
<u>Mason v. Florida</u> , .....	14, 19
489 So.2d 734 ( Fla. 1986)	
<u>Muehleman v. Dugger</u> , .....	51
623 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1993)	
<u>Nataniel v. Estelle</u> , .....	14
493 So.2d 794 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974)	
<u>News-Press Pub. Co., Inc. v. Gadd</u> , .....	53
388 So.2d 276 (Fla 2d DCA 1980)	
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , .....	10, 23
461 So.2d 1354, 1355 (Fla. 1984)	
<u>Pardo v. State</u> .....	2
563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , .....	14
383 U.S. 375 (1966)	
<u>Peede v. State</u> ,.....	10, 22
748 So.2d 243 (Fla. 1999)	
<u>Porter v. State</u> , .....	51
653 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1995)	
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , .....	51
561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , .....	9
592 So.2d 1261 (2nd DCA 1992)	
<u>State v. Bogard</u> , .....	32
388 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 1980)	

<u>State v. Huggins</u> , .....	24
788 So.2d 238 ( Fla. 2001)	
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , .....	51
562 So.2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , .....	24, 36, 37
782 So.2d 377 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>State v. Van Peiterson</u> , .....	32
555 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1989)	
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , .....	42
748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> ,.....	41
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , .....	23, 24
527 U.S. 263 (1999)	
<u>Thompson v. Wainright</u> , .....	19
787 F.2d 1447 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	
<u>Thorpe v. State</u> , .....	31
777 So.2d 385 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>United States v. Rivera Pedin</u> ,.....	28
861 F.2d 1522 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)	
<u>United States v. Scheer</u> , .....	23, 40
168 F.2d 445 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , .....	51
673 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1996)	
<u>Walton v. Dugger</u> , .....	51
634 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	
<u>Warden v. Bennett</u> , .....	53
340 So.2d 977 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	
<u>Way v. State</u> , .....	23, 24
760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Wilkes v. State</u> , .....	41
813 So.2d 12 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Witherspoon v. State</u> , .....	9
590 So.2d 1138 (4th DCA.1992)
